
 

4801 Southwest Parkway, Parkway 2, Suite 150, Austin, Texas 78735, USA 
T +1 512 326 5659   F +1 512 326 5723   W www.rpsgroup.com 

 

United States | Canada | Brazil | UK | Ireland | Netherlands 
Australia Asia Pacific | Russia | Middle East | Africa 

April 25, 2017 
 
City of Kyle 
Mr. Leon Barba, P.E. – City Engineer 
100 W. Center Street 
Kyle, TX  78640 
 
RE:  Proposal for Additional Professional Services – Contract Amendment No. 5 

Final Design Updates 
Southside Wastewater Improvements Project 

 RPS Project No. 12066.00 
 
Dear Mr. Barba: 
 
RPS is pleased to present this proposal for additional professional engineering services to the City for 
design changes to the Southside Wastewater Improvements Project.  We are submitting this information for 
your review under the requirements of the Professional Services Agreement, Section XV, “Adjustments in 
Services.”  The contract amendment is needed due to major design changes after publishing the 90% Plans, 
Specifications, and Estimates.  The changes resulted from the City’s easement acquisition process and 
negotiations with landowners as well as changing project service area conditions.  A summary of the 
additional services are generally described as follows: 
 

 Feasibility Analysis – Evaluate interim connection to the City of San Marcos gravity collection system 
in lieu of proposed lift station 

 Design changes at the Kyle Correctional Facility, I-35 crossings, and connections to connecting 
interceptors at FM 150 and Lehman Road. 

 Design changes resulting from increased size of gravity interceptor pipe. 

 Additional bore under IH-35 for future connection to Elliott Branch WW Interceptor. 
 
 
This effort is fully described within the attached scope of work for civil design and surveying services.  If the 
scope of work meets with your approval, please sign and return to our office.  The total lump sum 
compensation request is $37,416 for RPS and the subconsultants, as summarized on attachment B-1.  All 
authorizations for the Southside portion of the projects, including this proposed Amendment No. 5 will total 
$638,737, which is 9.8% of the anticipated construction cost of $6,500,000.  Thank you for the opportunity to 
submit our request, feel free to contact us with any questions. 
 
Sincerely,  
RPS  
TBPE Firm Reg. No. F-293 

 
 
 
 

Wade Benton, P.E.      
Sr. Project Manager     
  
Attachments 
Cc: Brent Christian, P.E. – RPS Project Principal 
 James Earp, CPM – City of Kyle Assistant City Manager  



Professional Services Agreement Page 1 of 3 
Exhibit A   

EXHIBIT A 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 5 

 

Project Description 

 

 

RPS will redesign various aspects of the Southside Wastewater Improvements project as Contract 

Amendment #5 under the Southside Wastewater Improvements Project. The additional scope of 

services for Contract Amendment #5 includes: 

 

1. Redesign approximately 820 feet of 18” wastewater line in TXDOT right-of-way in front of the 

Kyle Correctional Facility. 

2. Design approximately 70 feet of 8” wastewater line across Tract 24 from the Southside 

Wastewater Improvements project.  

 

3. Update the design of the proposed wastewater line crossing under I-35 to include pipe size 

changes.  

 

4. Incorporate the I-35 crossing of the Elliott Branch Wastewater Interceptor into the Southside 

Wastewater Improvements project and develop design drawings to be 100% bid documents. 

 

5. Update the wastewater line in the vicinity of FM150 and Lehman Road to accommodate separate 

wastewater interceptor improvements planned for FM 150 and Lehman Road.  

 

6. Update 90% plan documents to incorporate the improvements listed above and incorporate the 

modifications into the 100% bid documents for the overall project. 

 

The descriptions of revisions or additions to the scope of services for Contract Amendment #5 are 

described below as applicable to the corresponding Task number.  

 

 

Task 1 – Project Management 

 

Task 1.1 includes additional project management efforts during the redesign phase for the improvements 

listed above.  This management time is in addition to the project management efforts included in prior 

contract amendments. 

 

Task 1.2 includes an additional six (6) project coordination meetings not included in the original contract 

or prior amendments. 

 

 

Task 2 – Data Collection and Preliminary Investigations 

 

Task 2.1 includes the subconsultant’s (McGray & McGray) efforts to perform additional design 

topographical survey associated with items number 1 above.   The proposal for additional surveying 

services has been attached.    

 

 

 



Professional Services Agreement Page 2 of 3 
Exhibit A   

 

Task 3 – Preliminary Engineering (30% Design) 

 

Task 3.1 ENGINEER and its subconsultants will perform feasibility analysis concerning connection to 

the City of San Marcos gravity wastewater collection system in lieu of constructing the proposed 

Southside WW Lift Station. The corresponding fee for this assessment is reflected in Attachment B-1.    

 

 

Task 4 – Final Engineering (60%, 90%, and 100% Design) 

 

Task 4.1 thru Task 4.5 -  ENGINEER and its subconsultants will include the additional design elements 

and revisions into the Final Engineering submittal that is to be performed in Contract Amendment #5. All 

of the scope items of the original contract and subsequent contract amendments will still apply under this 

task. The corresponding fee for these revisions is reflected in Attachment B-1.    

 

 

Services or information to be provided by the CITY: 

 

The services or information to be provided by the CITY are the same as original proposal unless 

otherwise noted above. 

 

 

Exclusions / Items not included in this scope of services: 

 

The exclusions / items not included in this scope of services are the same as original proposal unless 

otherwise noted above. 

 

 

Expenses: 

 

ENGINEER has included an estimated budget for miscellaneous expenses on Attachment B-1.  

Miscellaneous expenses including reproductions will continue to be provided in accordance with the 

approved RPS rate sheet. 

 

 

If this proposal meets with your approval, please sign below and return to our office.  Thank you. 

 

 

To the CITY: To the ENGINEER: 

R. Todd Webster Wade Benton, P.E. 

Mayor Sr. Project Manager 

City of Kyle RPS  

100 West Center Street 4801 Southwest Parkway, Parkway 2, Suite 150 

Kyle, Texas 78640 Austin, Texas 78735 

Fax: (512) 262-3987 Fax: (512) 326-5659 

 





Wade.Benton
Typewritten Text
Exhibit A-1

Wade.Benton
Typewritten Text

Wade.Benton
Typewritten Text

Wade.Benton
Typewritten Text

Wade.Benton
Typewritten Text

Wade.Benton
Typewritten Text

Wade.Benton
Typewritten Text

Wade.Benton
Typewritten Text







C
ity

 o
f K

yl
e

Ye
llo
w
 =
 d
at
a 
in
pu

t

So
ut

hs
id

e 
W

as
te

w
at

er
 In

te
rc

ep
to

r
G

re
en

, o
ra

ng
e 

= 
ca

lc
ul

at
ed

Fe
e 

B
re

ak
do

w
n

Ta
sk

N
o

Ta
sk
 N
am

e
Co

m
m
en

ts

Sr
. P

ro
je
ct
 

M
an

ag
er
 /
 

Pr
in
ci
pa

l

Sr
. P

ro
je
ct
 

M
an

ag
er
 

Q
A/

Q
C

Sr
. P

ro
je
ct
 

En
gi
ne

er
Pr
oj
ec
t 

En
gi
ne

er
Sr
. C

AD
Ad

m
in

RP
S 
H
ou

rs
La
bo

r C
os
t

M
ile
s

M
ile
ag
e 

Co
st

O
th
er
 M

is
c.

M
ar
ku

p 
on

 
O
D
Cs

To
ta
l O

D
Cs

Su
bs
 F
ee

M
ar
ku

p 
on

 
Su
bs

Av
er
ag
e 
Ra

te
s

$2
45

.0
0

$1
95

.0
0

$1
65

.0
0

$1
45

.0
0

$1
08

.0
0

$6
5.
00

$0
.6
50

10
%

5%

BA
SI
C 
SE
RV

IC
ES

As
su
m
pt
io
ns

1
Pr
oj
ec
t M

an
ag
em

en
t

28
0

0
6

4
18

56
$9

,3
3 2

10
0

$6
5

$0
$0

$6
5

$0
$0

$9
,3
97

1.
1

Pr
oj
ec
t A

dm
in
ist
ra
tio

n 
‐ a
dd

iti
on

al
 4
 m

on
th
s

16
12

28
$4

,7
00

$0
$0

$0
$0

$4
,7
00

1.
2

Pr
oj
ec
t P

ro
gr
es
s M

ee
tin

gs
 ‐ 
ad
di
tio

na
l 6

12
6

4
6

28
$4

,6
32

10
0

$6
5

$0
$6

5
$0

$4
,6
97

2
D
at
a 
Co

lle
ct
io
n 
&
 P
re
lim

in
ar
y 
In
ve
st
.

2
0

0
0

4
0

6
$9

22
0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$3
,6
8 6

$1
84

$4
,7
92

2.
1

Pe
rf
or
m
 a
dd

iti
on

al
 T
op

og
ra
ph

ic
 S
ur
ve
ys

se
e 
su
b 
sc
op

e
2

4
6

$9
22

$0
$0

$0
$3

,6
86

$1
84

$4
,7
92

3
Pr
el
im

in
ar
y 
En

gi
ne

er
in
g 
(3
0%

)
16

0
0

16
4

0
36

$6
,6
7 2

0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$6

,6
72

3.
1

Sa
n 
M
ar
co
s S

ys
te
m
 C
on

ne
ct
io
n 
fe
as
ib
ili
ty

16
16

4
36

$6
,6
72

$0
$0

$0
$0

$6
,6
72

4
Fi
na

l E
ng
in
ee
rin

g 
(6
0%

,9
0%

, 1
00

%
)

5
8

18
0

10
0

0
13

1
$1

6,
55
5

0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$1

6,
55
5

4.
1

Re
vi
se
 a
lig
nm

en
t a

t P
ris
on

 a
nd

 T
ra
ct
 2
4

1
1

4
32

38
$4

,5
56

$0
$0

$0
$0

$4
,5
56

4.
2

Re
vi
se
 p
la
ns
 fo

r l
in
es
 c
ro
ss
in
g 
I‐3

5 
(c
ha
ng
e 
in
 si
ze
)

1
1

2
12

16
$2

,0
66

$0
$0

$0
$0

$2
,0
66

4.
3

Ad
d 
ad
di
tio

na
l I
‐3
5 
cr
os
sin

g 
(E
lli
ot
t B

ra
nc
h)

1
1

4
24

30
$3

,6
92

$0
$0

$0
$0

$3
,6
92

4.
4

U
pd

at
e 
de

sig
n 
at
 F
M
15

0 
an
d 
Le
hm

an
 R
oa
d

1
1

2
12

16
$2

,0
66

$0
$0

$0
$0

$2
,0
66

4.
5

U
pd

at
e 
20

14
 (9

5%
) p

la
ns
 to

 in
co
rp
or
at
e 
de

sig
n 

ch
an
ge
s,
 u
pd

at
e 
qu

an
tit
ie
s,
 c
os
t e

st
im

at
e

1
4

6
20

31
$4

,1
75

$0
$0

$0
$0

$4
,1
75

To
ta
l f
or
 C
on

tr
ac
t A

m
en

dm
en

t N
o.
 3

51
8

18
22

11
2

18
22

9
$3

3,
48
1

10
0

$6
5

$0
$0

$6
5

$3
,6
86

$1
84

$3
7,
41
6

A
T

T
A

C
H

M
E

N
T

 B
-1

FE
E

 E
ST

IM
A

T
E

To
ta
l F
ee

A
pr

il 
25

, 2
01

7

O
th
er
 D
ire

ct
 C
os
ts
 (O

D
Cs
)

Su
bc
on

su
lta

nt
s

RP
S 
La
bo

r

C
on

tr
ac

t A
m

en
dm

en
t #

5 
- L

U
M

P 
SU

M


